## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION, ASSAM, KAHILIPARA, GUWAHATI-19.

Dated Kahilipara, the 18th March, 2023

From: - Sri Dharma Kanta Mili, ACS Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.
To.

The Registrar, (s) All State Universities
The Principal, (s) All Govt., Govt. Model and Provincialized Colleges of Assam

Sub :- Submission of information on institutions, incumbents and their status in connection with the Hon'ble Court Order in WP (C) 7215/2019.
Ref: Letter No. eCF No.285371/3 dated 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

With reference to the subject cited above, I have the honour to forward herewith the copy of the Court order and the Govt. letter No. eCF No.285371/3 dated 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2023 referred above and request you to submit the information as sought for both teaching and non-teaching in the link provided below and in the mail. Upon submission in the link, you are requested to submit a forwarding on your letterhead (in PDF format only) through email @ <u>dheofficial.documentation@gmail.com</u> within 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2023 without fail.

You are also requested to entrust your office to validate and fill details of each teaching & non-teaching employee (against sanctioned post) as per office records in the Google form separately. All data submitted will be considered as verified and validated from your end.

The matter may kindly be treated as **HIGH COURT URGENT**. Data submission link : https://forms.gle/rb1uWfWZTkMVM3YW6

Enclo:- As stated above

No. DHE/EG/CC/74/2023/6

Your's Faithfully

Director of Higher Education, Assam <u>Kahilipara, Guwahati-19</u>. Wated Kahilipara, the 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

Memo No.DHE/EG/CC/74/2023/6-A Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to the Govt. of Higher Education Department for kind information.
- 2. The Dy. Director for Sanskrit Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for necessary action.
- 3. The Director of Abilac, North Guwahati, for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Secretary Publication Board, Assam for information and necessary action.

Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 AHE-11019/4/2023-HIGHER EDU.-Higher Education

.....

/147885/2023

## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

## Ecf No.285371/4

## Dated Dispur, the 18th March, 2023

From	:	Smti. Tarali Das, ACS Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department.
То	:	<ol> <li>The Director of Higher Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.</li> <li>The Director of Technical Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.</li> </ol>
Sub	:	Regarding submission of data pertaining to Court Case WP(C) No.7215/2019 order dated 10-03-2023
Ref	:	Govt. letter vide eCF No.285371/3 dated 14th March,2023
Sir,		

In inviting a reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to enclose herewith the format for collection of data as regards to District wise list of Higher Educational Institutions etc. as per order of Hon'ble Gauhati High Court in WP(C) No.7215/2019 dated 10/03/2023.

You are kindly requested to collect the relevant data/information in the enclosed format.

(Enclo: As stated above)

Yours, faithfully

Signed by Tarali Das Date: 18-03-2023 12:13:36 Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department.

Memo Ecf No.285371/4-A

Dated Dispur, the 18<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

Copy to :

1) P.S to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-06

By order etc.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department. AHE-11019/4/2023-HIGHER\_EDU.-Higher\_Education

FICI Brance 5.3.207

#### GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT DISPUR :: GUWAHATI-6

eCF No.285371/3

/145319/2023

11

Dated Dispur, the 14<sup>th</sup> March, 2023

- Smti. Tarali Das, ACS From Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Higher Education Department.
- 1) ∕The Director of Higher Education, Assam To Kahilipara, Guwahati-19.
  - 2) The Director of Higher (Technical) Education, Assam Kahilipara, Guwahati-19
- WP(C) No.7215/2019 order dated 10-03-2023. Sub.

Sir.

In inviting a reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to enclose herewith a copy of Court order dated 10-03-2023 and request you to kindly to furnish the required data in regards to District wise list of Higher educational Institutions with their respective Treasuries as well as the Posts sanctioned in each of the Higher Educational Institutions with the name of the incumbents appointed and served against such sanctioned posts , both teaching and non teaching staff serving in these educational Institutions, along with their date of birth , date of appointment, date of retirement in booklet form as well as in electronic form duly authenticated by you on or before 26-04-2023. As the matter will be listed on 26-04-2023.

You are therefore, requested to kindly comply with Court order as stated above .

> Yours faithfully, Signed by Tarali Das Date: 15-03-2023 12:23:55 Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Higher Education Department

Dated Dispur, the 14th March 2023

Memo eCF No.285371/3-A

Copy to'-

1) Shri Koustov Gogoi, Sr. Standing Counsel, Higher Education Department, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-1

18 2027

2) P.S. to Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Higher Education Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

By order etc.

Anoronen Khatun The State of Account & Dr WP (C) No. 7215/2019

## BEFORE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK

N. 2.2537

## ORDER

# Pursuant to the order dated 03.03.2023, the Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Department of School Education as well as the Department of Higher Education, Mr. Narayan Konwar is personally present before the Court today.

The Court explained to him as to how owing to non filing of affidavits and/or non placing of the relevant instructions in the matters on behalf of the respondent authorities in the Education Department, they are obstructing the Court in adjudicating the matters, pending before it.

Mr. Narayan Konwar, Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Department of School Education as well as the Department of Higher Education, who took the charge recently, assured the Court that things will improve very shortly.

On the next date fixed, the Department of School Education both in Elementary and Secondary as well as in the Department of Higher Education, Assam individually shall give the details of Provincialised/ Government Lower Primary, Upper Primary, Secondary, Higher Secondary and Higher Educational Institutes, Block-wise, <u>Districts-wise</u> of the State along with their respective Treasuries as well as the posts sanctioned in each of such educational institutions, with the names of the incumbents appointed and served against such sanctioned posts, both of teaching and non-teaching staff serving in those educational institutions, along with their dates of birth, dates of appointment and dates of retirement, in Booklet form as well as in Electronic form, duly authenticated by the concerned Block Elementary Education Officers, Deputy Inspector of Schools, District Elementary Education Officers, Director of Elementary

. 03-2023

10-03-2023

Until further order of the Court, the personal appearance of Mr. Narayan Konwar, Secretary to the Government of Assam in the Department of School Education as well as the Department of Higher Education is dispensed with.

# List this matter on 26.04.2023

Copy of this order be furnished to Mr. S.M.T.Chistie, learned Standing counsel, Department of School Education, Assam for his necessary use.

#### JUDGE

Nmani